WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1951

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 32 (By Mr....

PASSED Lehreng (______ 1951 In Effect Milly days from Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 35

(BY MR. BEAN)

[Passed February 6, 1951; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact article three, chapter twentynine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section twenty-two, relating to crimes and penalties by persons violating regulations of state fire marshal for fire prevention and protection and vesting concurrent jurisdiction in justices of peace for violations relating thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended, by adding thereto a new section to be designated section twenty-two to read as follows:

Section 22. Failure to Comply with Fire Regulations 2 of Fire Marshal; Penalties, Jurisdiction Justices of Peace Enr. S.B. No. 35]

Relating Thereto.—Any person violating any of the regu-3 4 lations promulgated by the state fire marshal relating to 5 the fire prevention and protection as provided and as authorized by section four-a of this article shall be guilty 6 of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be 7 punished with a fine of not less than ten nor more than 8 fifty dollars for each day's neglect. For the purposes of 9 10 prosecution hereunder, justices of the peace shall have concurrent jurisdiction with the circuit courts for viola-11 12 tions of the regulations of the state fire marshal.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill 'is correctly enrolled,

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

2

Mer dans Takes effect ____passage. En Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within AppROVED this the.

FEBRUAR day of. 1951. Cky Governor.

FEB 15-1951 FEB 14 1951 D. PITT O'BRIEN, SECRETARY OF STATE